

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitors General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

ERICA L. ROSS

CHARLES L. MCLOUD

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory and regulatory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Statutory background | 3 |
| B. FDA’s actions addressing mifepristone | 4 |
| C. Respondents’ citizen petitions..... | 7 |
| D. Proceedings below..... | 8 |
| Reasons for granting the petition | 11 |
| I. The decision below is incorrect | 13 |
| A. Respondents lack Article III standing..... | 13 |
| B. FDA’s 2016 and 2021 actions were reasonable and reasonably explained | 21 |
| 1. 2016 changes to conditions of use | 22 |
| 2. 2016 change to reporting requirements..... | 24 |
| 3. 2021 decision to remove the in-person dispensing requirement | 25 |
| C. The district court’s remedy was improper..... | 27 |
| II. The decision below warrants review..... | 30 |
| Conclusion | 33 |
| Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 16, 2023) | 1a |
| Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion and order (Apr. 7, 2023) | 111a |
| Appendix C — Court of appeals unpublished order (Apr. 12, 2023) | 196a |
| Appendix D — Supreme Court opinion (Apr. 21, 2023)..... | 245a |
| Appendix E — Statutory provisions..... | 249a |

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Chemistry Council. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 30 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs (CoMeD, Inc.) v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 22 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) | 21-23, 27, 52 |
| <i>FDA v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) | 21 |
| <i>Faculty, Alumni & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. New York Univ.</i> , 11 F 4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021) | 14 |
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> ,v143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pharmaceutical Mfg. Research Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F3d. 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 27 |
| <i>Prairie Rivera Network v. Dynergy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 2 F 4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 32 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 12, 15, 16, 31 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 617 (2020)..... | 30 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III | 2, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 20, 21, 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. 705..... | 11 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H, Titl. VI, §§ 506-507 | 14 |
| Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd, <i>et seq.</i> | 17 |
| Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823: | |
| § 901(b), 121 Stat. 922-943 | 3 |
| § 909(b), 121 Stat. 950-951 (21 U.S.C. 331 note)..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1461-1462..... | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. 321(p) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355 | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(d) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(j)..... | 6 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(f)(3) | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)..... | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(g)(4)(B)..... | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(h)..... | 3, 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. 393(b)(2)(B) | 3 |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| 42 U.S.C. 300a-7(c) | 3, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300a-7(d) | 3 |
| 21 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 10.45(b)..... | 7 |
| Section 50 | 3 |
| Section 314.80 | 24 |
| Section 314.98 | 24 |
| Section 314.105(c) | 3 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Beverly Winikoff et al., <i>Extending Outpatient Medical Abortion Services Through 70 Days of Gestational Age</i> , 120 <i>Obstet Gynecol</i> 1070 (2012) https://doi.org/10.1097/aog.0b013e31826c315f | 23 |
| Claudia Diaz Olvarrieta et al., <i>Nurse versus physician-provision of early medical abortion in Mexico a randomized controlled non-inferiority trial</i> , 93 <i>Bull World Health Organ</i> 249 (2015) http://dx.doi.korg/10.2471/BLT.14.143990 | 23 |
| Patricio Sanhueza Smith et al., <i>Safety, efficacy and acceptability of outpatient mifepristone-misoprostol medical abortion through 70 days since last menstrual period in public sector facilities in Mexico City</i> , 22 <i>Reprod Health Matters</i> 75 (2015) https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/epdf/10.1016/S0968-8080%2815%2943825-X | 23 |
| U.S. Food & Drug Administration: | |
| <i>Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary through 06/30/2022</i> , https://perma.cc/LAM4-KVDZ (last visited Sept. 8, 2023) | 20 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Risk Evaluation & Mitigation Strategy (REMS)</i> <i>Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200</i> <i>mg</i> (Jan. 2023), https://perma.cc/MJT5-35LF | 7 |
